
 

 

Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 4 February 2021, 10.00 am 
Online only 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel. The Agenda papers and background papers can be 
accessed electronically on the Council’s website. Members of the public and press are 
permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording 
or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business o
[...]
unty 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Nichola Garner, Committee & Appellate Officer 
on Worcester (01905) 843579 or email: ngarner2@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 4 February 2021, 10.00 am, Online only 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am, three working days before the meeting (in this case Monday 1 
February 2021).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 7 January 2021 have been previously 
circulated. 

 

4  2021/22 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan Update 
2022-24 
 

1 - 112 

5  Annual Update to the School Organisation Plan and 
Recommendation for Provision in Worcester City 
 

113 - 126 

6  School Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools for 2022/23, Co-ordinated Admission Schemes 
2022/23 and Published Admission Number Changes for 2022/23 
 

127 - 132 

7  A Review of Day Opportunities for Adults with Learning Disabilities 
 

133 - 140 

8  Scrutiny Report: The Council's Energy Purchasing Arrangements 
 

141 - 142 

9  Corporate Landlord and Facilities Management Delivery Model 
 

143 - 154 

 
NOTES  

 Broadcasting 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 
Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
broadcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the broadcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



AGENDA ITEM 4  
 

 

1 
 

CABINET   
4 February 2021 
 

2021/22 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
UPDATE 2022-24 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

1 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 

the Council) recommends that Cabinet recommends to Council that: 

(a) the budget requirement for 2021/22 be approved at £355.531 million as set out 

at Appendix 1B, having regard to the proposed Transformation and Reforms 

programme set out in section 9; 

(b) the Council Tax Band D equivalent for 2021/22 be set at £1,343.83 which 

includes £129.15 relating to the ring-fenced Adult Social Care precept, and the 

Council Tax Requirement be set at £285.219 million, which will increase the 

Council Tax Precept by 2.50% in relation to two parts:  

 1.50% to provide financial support for the delivery of outcomes in line 

with the Corporate Plan ‘Shaping Worcestershire's Future’ and the 

priorities identified by the public and business community 

 

 1.00% Adult Social Care Precept ring-fenced for Adult Social Care 

services in order to contribute to existing cost pressures due to 

Worcestershire's ageing population; 

(c) the Capital Strategy 2021-24 and Capital Programme of £391.645 million be 
approved as set out at Appendix 1C and 1D and section 8; 

(d) the earmarked reserves schedule as set out at Appendix 2 be approved; 

(e) the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators set out at 
Appendix 4 be approved; and 

(f) the Council’s Pay Policy Statement set out at Appendix 5 be approved. 

 

 

 

Page 1



 

Cabinet – 4 February 2021 

 

2 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 

the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) gives delegated authority to the Leader of the Council to recommend to Full 
Council, in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer, any further 
adjustments to the revenue cash limits as a result of Central Government 
confirming the final Local Government Finance Settlement, Council Tax and 
Business Rates Income, and associated Specific Grants and income for 
2021/22; and 

(b) authorises the Strategic Director for People and the Director of Children’s 
Services in consultation with relevant Cabinet Members with 
Responsibilities, to approve the agreement for the use of resources between 
the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Groups under Section 75 of the 
NHS Act 2006 (the Section 75 Agreement) for 2021/22. 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This Budget Report provides the 2021/22 precept need, an update on the Medium-Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Council's budget for 2021/22 to be considered at Full 

Council on 18 February 2021. The assessment takes into account 2020/21 Period 8 

financial monitoring, the impact on Council Tax, the capital investment programme, 

schools’ overall budgets, as well as council reserves. The report also sets out an 

indicative MTFP to highlight expenditure and income from 2021 to the end of the current 

Corporate Plan in 2022, as well as beyond, although noting this is heavily caveated due 

to the high level of uncertainty over the future funding of local government and recovery 

post COVID. 

1.2. The main updates to the budget proposals are: 

 District Councils have confirmed their tax-base and Council tax surplus/deficits, 

and these have been included within the Medium-Term Financial Plan. This has 

decreased the Cou
[...]
) notes the pressure on Mainstream and Special Educational Needs and 

Disability (SEND) places, the impact on the provision of childcare as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic, and the work being undertaken to 
support Post-16 provision, highlighted in the report; 

 
(c) approves the publication of the 2020 update of place sufficiency 

information as part of the School Organisation Plan;  
 
(d) agrees that a new Secondary School will be built to address the shortfall 

in places as identified in the report; 
 
(e) delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 

Director of Children’s Services to identify funding sources to be able to 
implement the recommended actions, to be approved by Council and 
Cabinet by the funding approval process;  

 
(f) delegates authority to the Strategic Director for Economy and 

Infrastructure in consultation with the Director of Children’s Services, 
Chief Finance Officer and Assistant Director for Legal and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) where appropriate to enter into a form of 
Memorandum of Understanding and continue and conclude the 
negotiation of an Option to acquire land to deliver a new Secondary 
School in the Worcester City District boundary with the intention of 
presenting this Option for agreement by Cabinet; 
 

Page 113



 

 

Cabinet – 4 February 2021 

 
(g) approves a pre-publication engagement with stakeholders on the 

proposal for a new Secondary School in Worcester City Council 
boundary; 

 
(h) will consider a full report for a new Secondary School later in 2021 to 

include approval of capital programme, school specification, and 
agreement of land purchase subject to planning approval and to 
authorise commencement of formal consultation on the proposals; and 

 
(i) will consider a report that identifies opportunities to invest locally to 

meet specific Special Education Needs and Disabilities in Autumn term 
2021 based on the principles outlined in paragraph 52 of the 
[...]
 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sarah Wilkins, Director of Education and Early Help 
Tel: 01905 846082 
Email: swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk 
  

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children’s Services) the 
following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
  
Worcestershire’s Education and Skills Strategy, ensuring a good education for every 
child in Worcestershire 2019-24: 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2644&Ver=4  
Process for the Local Authority commissioning a new Free School in Worcestershire 
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20585/school_organisation_and_provision_planning 

Page 125

mailto:swilkins@worcschildrenfirst.org.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=2644&Ver=4
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20585/school_organisation_and_provision_planning


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Cabinet – 4 February 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
4 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 
AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR 2022/23, 
CO-ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES 2022/23 & 
PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBER CHANGES FOR 2022/23 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr M J Hart 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education and Skills recommends 
that Cabinet:  
 
(a) approves the Admissions Policy for Community and Voluntary Controlled 

Schools 2022/23 as set out in Appendices 1a and 1b; 
 
(b) approves the scheme for Co-ordinated Admissions for Primary/Middle and 

Secondary Schools for 2022/23 as set out in Appendices 2a and 2b; and 
 

(c) approves the Published Admission Numbers for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools, including the proposed reduction, as set out in Appendix 3.  

 

Back
[...]
etail in the full report in 
Appendix 1;  
 

b) approves the commencement of the second phase of the review as outlined 
in paragraph 15; and  
 

c) receives a further report later in 2021 which will make recommendations on 
proposals for the future service delivery model and the commencement of 
any formal consultation if required.    
 

Background 
 
2. As part of its duties under the Care Act 2014, the Council must meet the care and 
support needs of adults and the support needs of carers who are assessed as eligible 
under the Act’s eligibility criteria. Eligible needs may be met by the provision of day 
opportunities to meet the adult’s outcomes as identified in their needs assessment and 
will be recorded in their care and support plan. 
 
3. There is a mixed market of day opportunities for people with learning disabilities 
within Worcestershire. Currently 207 people attend internally provided day opportunities 
while around 300 people attend services provided by the external market. This equates 
to a split of 60% external / 40% internal although these numbers do include some people 
who attend a mixture of both internal and external services.  An increasing number of 
people also access external day opportunities by arranging their own care using a 
Council-funded direct payment.  

 
4. The Council has directly provided internal day opportunity provision for over 25 
years through Resource Centres and Connect Services.  Resource Centres operate 
Monday to Friday and provide a variety of activities for people with complex learning 

Page 133



 

Cabinet – 4 February 2021 

 

disabilities. Many of these activities are building-based with some community-based 
activities planned according to individual needs and preferences. Support for individuals 
includes personal care, physiotherapy, occupational therapy, speech and language 
support, behaviour support, psychology support and support to access the community. 

 
5. Connect Centre Services operate Mo
[...]
) notes the progress to date and endorses the actions taken;  

  
(b) approves the delivery model for Corporate Landlord and Facilities Management 

as outlined in this report; 
 

(c) agrees to the dissolution of Place Partnership Limited (PPL) by way of Members 
Voluntary Liquidation and authorises the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Change in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning and Chief Finance Officer to finalise the 
arrangements for this and for all necessary actions to be taken to give effect to 
this decision; and  
 

(d) notwithstanding the above recommendations, authorises the Strategic Director 
of Commercial and Change in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and Commissioning and Chief Finance Officer 
to finalise the financial arrangements for the closing down of PPL, which may 
include leaving Place Partnership on 31 March 2021 prior to the dissolution, as is 
the current formal position. 

 
Background 
 

2.  Place Partnership Ltd (PPL) was established in March 2015 to provide full spectrum 
property management services to the six partners (Worcestershire County Council, 
Worcestershire City Council, Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue, West Mercia 
Police, Warwickshire Police and Redditch Borough Council). In March 2018, 
Worcestershire City Council and Redditch Borough Council gave notice to exit the 
agreement.  The two entities represented approximately 10% of the over-all turn-over of 
PPL. 
 
3. Following the report to Cabinet relating to Corporate Landlord and Facilities 
Management on 26 March 2020 and related decisions, notice was served by 

Page 143



 

Cabinet – 4 February 2021 

 

Worcestershire County Council to terminate the contract with Place Partnership Limited 
(PPL) from 31 March 2021.  

 
4. In June 2020, all partners (including Worcestershire County Council) met to discuss 
and agree the future of PPL. With three pa
[...]
 and Change 
Tel: +441905 844254 
Email: ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk  
Name: Jonathan Fitzgerald-Guy – Assistant Director Transformation and Commercial 
Tel: 07498 752 101 
Email: JFitzgerald-Guy@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

List of Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Change) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and minutes for the meeting of Cabinet held on 26 March 2020 

Page 154

mailto:ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:JFitzgerald-Guy@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 2021/22 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan Update 2022-24
	5 Annual Update to the School Organisation Plan and Recommendation for Provision in Worcester City
	6 School Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for 2022/23, Co-ordinated Admission Schemes 2022/23 and Published Admission Number Changes for 2022/23
	7 A Review of Day Opportunities for Adults with Learning Disabilities
	8 Scrutiny Report: The Council's Energy Purchasing Arrangements
	9 Corporate Landlord and Facilities Management Delivery Model



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 9 March 2021 Date of Implementation: 12 February 2021 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 4 February 2021, Online only, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Mr R C Adams, Mrs E B Tucker, Mrs E A Eyre, 
Mr A D Kent, Mr R C Lunn, Mrs F M Oborski, 
Mrs M A Rayner and Mr R M Udall 
 

2018  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
Mr A C Roberts declared an interest in that he was the 
Council’s representative on PPL (Item 9) and he and Mrs 
L C Hodgson were Governors at Lyppard Primary School 
(Item 5). 
 
Mr J H Smith and Mr A I Hardman declared that they 
were the Council’s nominated representatives on the 
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee (Item 8). 
 

2019  Public 
Participation 
 

None 
 

2020  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 January 
202, were agreed to be an accurate record of the 
meeting and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2021  2021/22 Draft 
Budget and 
Medium-Term 
Financial Plan 
Update 2022-24 
 

The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, who 
is also the Leader of the Council introduced the draft 
budget report. The budget supported services which 
helped to protect the vulnerable and although income 
had increased more money was needed to meet the full 
amount for demand led pressures of some services. He 
highlighted the increased resources for public rights of 
way; that the Council Tax would be increased by 2.5 %, 
1% of which was ring fenced for adult social care and 
that Scrutiny had given their feedback on the draft 
budget. He added that the increase in Council Tax was a 
balance between the need for resources and people’s 
ability to pay and even with the proposed increase, 
Worcestershire remained in the lowest 25% for Council 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

tax. 
 
Cabinet Members made the following contributions: 

 Overall Cabinet Members were very pleased that 

additional money would be spent on improving 

rights of way, within towns as well as in rural 

areas. Increased amounts of money were also to 

be spent on highways, tackling congestion and 

various projects to help the economy and 

environment around the County. 

 The Cabinet Member for Adult Services pointed 

out that The Government has reimbursed councils 

for the cost of the pandemic but the Council tax 

increase was needed to meet increased demand 

and the money would be going to an already 

reformed service. A new simpler home care fee 

system would be introduced in April which would 

combine rural and city rates and carers in 

Worcestershire were already paid at rates which 

were above the West Midlands average. There 

would also be some other fee uplifts. 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

felt that Worcestershire had spent well compared 

to other authorities and the development of the 

Family First strategy helped families to stay 

together and was resulting in lower numbers of 

children needing to be taken into care. 

 The Cabinet Member for Highways highlighted 

that an increasing number of projects were being 

completed to tackle congestion and improve 

footways. 

 The Cabinet Member for Economy and 

Infrastructure mentioned the capital projects which 

supported railways, the economy and the 

countryside with flood alleviation schemes. 

 The Cabinet Member for the Environment praised 

the work done by officers and Cabinet Members to 

produce the draft budget. The projects undertaken 

and planned by the Council reflected their stance 

on climate change, for example making it possible 

for people to work from home, tackling congestion, 

updating lights to LEDs, planting trees and flood 

alleviation schemes. 

 The Cabinet Member for Communities welcomed 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

the budget and was pleased that Worcestershire 

remained in the lowest quartile for Council Tax 

even with the increase. She felt the Here2Help 

project helped to support the most vulnerable in 

the County and praised volunteers who helped at 

vaccine centres. She was pleased with the digital 

offer made by the library service but did mention 

that there was still a small amount of savings to be 

made in that area. She also mentioned the 

investment made in the science park. 

 The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being 

was pleased that the investment in public rights of 

way would help people maintain healthy lifestyles. 

The hard work of the Director of Public Health and 

her staff during the pandemic was recognised. 

 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills felt 

that it was right that there had been a pragmatic 

approach to Council Tax with a small increase. He 

also reminded members that Councillors still had 

access to their divisional fund which could support 

projects in their own areas and although the 

Council did not control the amount of Dedicated 

Schools Grant, overall there was an additional £56 

million for schools. 

 The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 

Commissioning thanked the team for working on 

digital connectivity which allowed people to work 

more efficiently, often from home, which 

minimised car use. 

 

The main comments and questions from outside the 

Cabinet included: 

 

 The Chairman of the Corporate and Communities 

Scrutiny Panel recognised that the officers had 

pulled the budget together in difficult 

circumstances and thanked them for making the 

budget scrutiny process easier and more 

transparent than in previous years. The Scrutiny 

Panel believed the draft budget addressed the 

needs of the residents and was glad the Council 

had had the foresight to invest in broadband and 

in future would be investing in rights of way. 

 In response to a question by the Leader of the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Labour Group the Chairman responded that no 

specific mention had been made of the gap of £22 

million which would appear in 2022 because it 

was a similar figure which the Council had been 

able to address previously. He believed that the 

economy would bounce back and efficiencies 

would be found. When they received the 3 year 

spending review the Council would work with the 

Government to address any gaps and it didn’t 

need to be addressed at this time. 

 The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board appreciated the co-

operation of Cabinet Members and officers in 

addressing the concerns of the OSPB. There was 

some concern at the amount of support available 

for businesses but generally as long as income 

generation continued, they were content with the 

direction of travel. The Chairman responded that 

the Business reserve was available and the 

Council was working with the LEP and District 

Councils to support businesses. 

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet to recommend to Council 
that:  

(a) the budget requirement for 2021/22 be approved 
at £355.531 million as set out at Appendix 1B to 
the report, having regard to the proposed 
Transformation and Reforms programme set out 
in section 9 of the report;  

(b) the Council Tax Band D equivalent for 2021/22 be 
set at £1,343.83 which includes £129.15 relating 
to the ring-fenced Adult Social Care precept, and 
the Council Tax Requirement be set at £285.219 
million, which will increase the Council Tax 
Precept by 2.50% in relation to two parts:  

 1.50% to provide financial support for the 
delivery of outcomes in line with the Corporate 
Plan ‘Shaping Worcestershire's Future’ and 
the priorities identified by the public and 
business community 

 1.00% Adult Social Care Precept ring-fenced 
for Adult Social Care services in order to 
contribute to existing cost pressures due to 
Worcestershire's ageing population; 

(c) the Capital Strategy 2021-24 and Capital 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

Programme of £391.645 million be approved as 
set out at Appendix 1C and 1D and section 8 of 
the report; 

(d) the earmarked reserves schedule as set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved; 

(e) the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators set out at Appendix 4 to the 
report be approved; and 

(f) the Council’s Pay Policy Statement set out at 
Appendix 5 to the report be approved. 

2. The Cabinet agreed: 

(a)  to delegate authority to the Leader of the Council 
to recommend to Full Council, in consultation 
with the Chief Financial Officer, any further 
adjustments to the revenue cash limits as a 
result of Central Government confirming the final 
Local Government Finance Settlement, Council 
Tax and Business Rates Income, and associated 
Specific Grants and income for 2021/22; and 

(b) to authorise the Strategic Director for People and 
the Director of Children’s Services in 
consultation with relevant Cabinet Members with 
Responsibilities, to approve the agreement for 
the use of resources between the Council and 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups under 
Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 (the Section 75 
Agreement) for 2021/22. 

 

2022  Annual Update 
to the School 
Organisation 
Plan and 
Recommendatio
n for Provision 
in Worcester 
City 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills explained 
that Worcestershire had a very diverse education system. 
In Worcester City actions had been taken to expand 
provision as much as possible but now a situation had 
been reached where a new Secondary School was 
required. Officers would be tasked with acquiring a parcel 
of land which would allow a school to be built to deal with 
the expected need and with enough room to be future 
proof. This would allow more pupils to get into their first 
preference school. A report would be brought back to 
Cabinet for approval and consultation would take place 
with stakeholders. 
 
Cabinet agreed that this was a key milestone and was a 
positive action that would have a long-term effect when 
so many decisions during the pandemic seemed short 
term. 
 
The Chairman of OSPB stated that the school needed to 
be fully comprehensive. It was clarified that new schools 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

had be free academies and as such had the discretion to 
set their own admissions criteria but it was hoped that the 
school would be fully inclusive.  
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) noted the updated annual sufficiency information 

for all areas of education added to the five-year 
School Organisation Plan 2019-24 in line with the 
Cabinet decision in December 2018; 

 
(b) noted the pressure on Mainstream and Special 

Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) places, 
the impact on the provision of childcare as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic, and the work 
being undertaken to support Post-16 provision, 
highlighted in the report; 

(C) approved the publication of the 2020 update of 
place sufficiency information as part of the 
School Organisation Plan; 

(d) agreed that a new Secondary School will be built 
to address the shortfall in places as identified in 
the report; 

(e) delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer 
in consultation with the Director of Children’s 
Services to identify funding sources to be able to 
implement the recommended actions, to be 
approved by Council and Cabinet by the funding 
approval process;  

(f) delegated authority to the Strategic Director for 
Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with 
the Director of Children’s Services, Chief 
Finance Officer and Assistant Director for Legal 
and Governance (Monitoring Officer) where 
appropriate to enter into a form of Memorandum 
of Understanding and continue and conclude the 
negotiation of an Option to acquire land to 
deliver a new Secondary School in the Worcester 
City District boundary with the intention of 
presenting this Option for agreement by Cabinet; 

(g) approved a pre-publication engagement with 
stakeholders on the proposal for a new 
Secondary School in Worcester City Council 
boundary; 

(h) will consider a full report for a new Secondary 
School later in 2021 to include approval of 
capital programme, school specification, and 
agreement of land purchase subject to planning 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

approval and to authorise commencement of 
formal consultation on the proposals; and 

(i) will consider a report that identifies opportunities 
to invest locally to meet specific Special 
Education Needs and Disabilities in Autumn term 
2021 based on the principles outlined in 
paragraph 52 of the report.  

 

2023  School 
Admission 
Arrangements 
for Community 
and Voluntary 
Controlled 
Schools for 
2022/23, Co-
ordinated 
Admission 
Schemes 
2022/23 and 
Published 
Admission 
Number 
Changes for 
2022/23 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills gave a 
brief introduction to the report on School Admissions. He 
explained that the main change was to the 
oversubscription criteria at Wolverley CE Secondary 
school and involved removing the category for people 
who were regular church attendees.  There were also a 
small number of PAN reductions. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a)  approved the Admissions Policy for Community 

and Voluntary Controlled Schools 2022/23 as set 
out in Appendices 1a and 1b to the report; 

 
(b) approved the scheme for Co-ordinated 

Admissions for Primary/Middle and Secondary 
Schools for 2022/23 as set out in Appendices 2a 
and 2b to the report; and 

 
(c) approved the Published Admission Numbers for 

Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools, 
including the proposed reduction, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report.  

 

2024  A Review of Day 
Opportunities 
for Adults with 
Learning 
Disabilities 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Services introduced the report and explained that the 
review of day opportunities was a complex process. It 
was recognised that the service was overproviding for 
some, at the expense of others, which left the service as 
unsustainable. More work was needed on the review and 
a further report would be brought back later in the year. 
Tribute was paid to the carers who had helped families 
and service users even when centres had been closed 
due to Covid. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) noted the findings of the first phase of the day 

opportunities review as summarised in 
paragraph 12 of the report and outlined in detail 
in the full report in Appendix 1;  

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

(b) approved the commencement of the second 
phase of the review as outlined in paragraph 15 
of the report; and  

 
(c) agreed to receive a further report later in 2021 

which will make recommendations on proposals 
for the future service delivery model and the 
commencement of any formal consultation if 
required.    

 

2025  Scrutiny 
Report: The 
Council's 
Energy 
Purchasing 
Arrangements 
 

The Chairman of the Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel explained that the scrutiny 
had come about following discussions of the costs of 
street lighting. He thanked the Councillors and Scrutiny 
Officers who had worked on the report. The 
recommendations in the report had, in the main, been 
accepted by the Cabinet Member and the OSPB. 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning explained that the 
Council was a member of the West Mercia Energy 
Committee. The Council buys almost £6 million of energy 
a year and it was noted that energy procurement was a 
very complicated matter. 
 
Comments were made that the Joint Committee was now 
seeing the benefits of a flexible purchasing model and 
praise was given to Councillor Hardman for doing a good 
job as the Chairman of the Joint Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) received the Scrutiny Report about the Council’s 

Energy Purchasing Arrangements, together with 
the response from the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Transformation and 
Commissioning; and 

 
(b) noted the Scrutiny Report’s findings and 

recommendations and adopted the response of 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility as the 
way forward. 

 

2026  Corporate 
Landlord and 
Facilities 
Management 
Delivery Model 
 

The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning explained that in March 2020 the County 
Council had given notice to leave Place Partnership at 
the end of March 2021. It was decided that winding up 
the company was in the best interest of all parties and 
that the company should be liquidated at the end of 
March 2021. There would be a Members Voluntary 
Liquidation in September 2021. Work was on-going over 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

how services would be best supplied going forward and 
how to minimise redundancies. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) noted the progress to date and endorsed the 

actions taken;  
 
(b) approved the delivery model for Corporate 

Landlord and Facilities Management as outlined 
in the report; 

 
(c) agreed to the dissolution of Place Partnership 

Limited (PPL) by way of Members Voluntary 
Liquidation and authorised the Strategic Director 
of Commercial and Change in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning and Chief 
Finance Officer to finalise the arrangements for 
this and for all necessary actions to be taken to 
give effect to this decision; and  

 
(d) notwithstanding the above recommendations, 

authorised the Strategic Director of Commercial 
and Change in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Transformation 
and Commissioning and Chief Finance Officer to 
finalise the financial arrangements for the closing 
down of PPL, which may include leaving Place 
Partnership on 31 March 2021 prior to the 
dissolution, as is the current formal position. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.00pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


